The regularly scheduled meeting of the Brockton City Council will be held on Monday, January 9, 2023 at 7:00PM in the Council Chambers, 2<sup>nd</sup>. Fl., City Hall, 45 School St., Brockton, MA. **RESCHEDULE** Notice is hereby given that the regularly scheduled meeting of the City Council will be held on Wednesday evening January 11, 2023 at 7:00PM in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 45 School St., Brockton, MA

Nominations for Council President for the year 2023.

Exchanging of the gavel.

1. Acceptance of the Minutes of the December 27, 2022 City Council meeting.

## **HEARINGS**:

 That the City Council confirms the decision by Mayor Sullivan revoking the appointment of Marcelin Ulysse of 10 Longworth Av., Unit 9, Brockton, MA 32301 as a constable in the City of Brockton. (POSTPONED FROM CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS NOVEMBER 28, 2022 AND DECEMBER 12, 2022)

## COMMUNICATIONS:

3. From Attorney Kenneth Goldberg advising that his office represents Marcelin Ulysse, and to please accept for processing a letter from Mr. Ulysse confirming that he has resigned his appointment as a Constable in the City of Brockton.

#### ORDINANCES:

- 4. Ordinance: AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE II, DIVISION 3, SECTION 2-91 Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Brockton as follows: Article II, Section 2-91, entitled "Committees generally" is hereby amended by inserting the following: Section (g): Committee on Economic Development to consist of five (5) members to consider matters pertaining to economic development. The committee shall review economic development initiatives, grant applications pending or filed, potential development projects, and report to the council on such matters. The committee shall receive a written, quarterly report from the director of planning and economic development on department activities. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other ordinance, the committee may meet at the call of the chair with the planning and economic development department and such other departments as needed to carry out its responsibilities.
- 5. Ordinance: Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Brockton as follows: That the City Council adopt the following Ordinance relative to Recreational Vehicles in the City of Brockton: Full Ordinance is available for viewing in the Clerk's Office.

# ORDERS:

6. Order: Rules and Regulations governing motor vehicles for hire under Chapter 159A for the carrying of passengers.

- 7. Order: Assessors to act as agents of City Council in matter of apportionment of betterments.
- 8. Order: Clerk to give notice of hearings before Council.
- 9. Order: Regulations governing the operation of hawkers and peddlers within the City of Brockton.
- 10. Order: Pawnbrokers are to deliver a list of purchased/pawned articles to the Chief of Police.

# **Councilor's Recognition**

All council business as listed on the agenda have been emailed to the City Council members in their complete form, with exception of oversized material, such as maps, photos, etc. Recommendations are based on reports from committees.